Resolution of Central Committee of the Goshen County Republican Party to Formally Condemn and Censure U.S. Representative Liz Cheney

**WHEREAS**, on January 12<sup>th</sup>, 2021, United States Representative for the State of Wyoming issued a press release stating: "On January 6, 2021 a violent mob attacked the United States Capitol to obstruct the process of our democracy and stop the counting of presidential electoral votes. This insurrection caused injury, death and destruction in the most sacred space in our Republic. Much more will become clear in coming days and weeks, but what we know now is enough. The President of the United States summoned this mob, assembled the mob, and lit the flame of this attack. Everything that followed was his doing. None of this would have happened without the President. The President could have immediately and forcefully intervened to stop the violence. He did not. There has never been a greater betrayal by a President of the United States of his office and his oath to the Constitution. I will vote to impeach the President;" and

**WHEREAS,** Articles of Impeachment against then President Donald J. Trump were voted on by members of the U.S. House of Representatives with no formal hearings held, no quantifiable evidence presented, no witnesses sworn to give testimony, and no right to cross examine the accusers provided; and

**WHEREAS**, Representative Cheney ignored and violated the spirit of the House Republican Caucus rules by disclosing her intent to join the Democrat Party's proposed move to vote for impeachment to the media prior to having any evidence presented to the full congress; and

WHEREAS, no evidence exists that President Trump has ever called for a violent response to political opposition. Where in comparison, Representative Cheney's new political allies on the left have continually called for violent uprisings and destruction of both personal and public property, to include raising bail money for the insurrectionists as referenced in various national media reports; and

WHEREAS, ample video evidence suggest the riot at the United States Capitol was instigated by members of the Antifa and Black Lives Matter (BLM) radical groups, and FBI sources have revealed they have, and have had, evidence that the incursion was planned weeks in advance of the January 6<sup>th</sup> rally and the President's speech that day; and

**WHEREAS**, Representative Cheney was elected by a majority of Wyoming voters to represent the will, values and stated preferences of the majority of the Wyoming electorate; and

**WHEREAS**, the voters of the State of Wyoming expressed their will, values, and state preferences in re-electing President Donald J. Trump by a larger margin, and in greater numbers, than those who voted to re-elected Representative Cheney; and

WHEREAS, on January 23rd, a Town Hall style meeting was held by the Goshen County Republican Party to hear the frustrations and concerns of the Goshen County Electorate in the aftermath of the vote to impeach, made by Representative Liz Cheney. At said meeting, a resounding majority of those present vocally expressed their displeasure by said vote of Representative Cheney, and urged the Central Committee to formally censure her.

WHEREAS, Representative Cheney violated the trust of her voters in her vote to impeach and subsequent comments after to impugn President Trumps integrity, whereby failing to faithfully represent a very large majority of motivated Wyoming voters and thereby neglecting her duty to represent the party and the will of the people who elected her to represent them and that by doing so, she abandoned her Republican base. The consequences of Representative Cheney's actions have resulted in Republicans in Wyoming and across the United States publicly indicating that they will either no longer actively participate in the Republican Party, are stepping down from Precinct representative positions within the party, or have already changed their voter registration and left the party entirely, because of or as long as Representative Cheney holds public office.

**WHEREAS,** During the Senate Impeachment Trial House Impeachment managers were shown to have falsified evidence against President Donald J. Trump and subsequently failed to present any factual evidence of incitement of a riot,

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED**, that the Central Committee of the Goshen County Republican Party does hereby formally and publicly, condemn and censure United States Representative Liz Cheney for her vote to impeach, and furthermore, her public comments to impugn the integrity of the 45<sup>th</sup> President of the United States of America, Donald John Trump.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that the Central Committee of the Goshen County Republican Party requests the presence of Representative Cheney at a future meeting of this body to be admonished and hear said rebuke and disapproval from this body for her actions stated above.

## SO, SAY WE.

**APPROVED and ADOPTED UNANIMOUSLY** by those present, meeting as the Central Committee of the Goshen County Republican Party, this sixteenth day of February, in the Year of Our Lord, 2021, and of the Independence of the United States of America, the 245<sup>th</sup>.